

No. 22-578

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

RICHARD BEHAR,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS  
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
AND 21 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Bruce D. Brown  
*Counsel of Record*  
Katie Townsend  
Adam A. Marshall  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1156 15th St. NW  
Suite 1020  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
bruce.brown@rcfp.org  
(202) 795-9300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Second Circuit’s new intent-dispositive test conflicts with this Court’s precedent, impermissibly grafts extra-textual requirements onto FOIA, and presents an unworkable standard. .....	5
A. The Second Circuit’s intent-dispositive test is incompatible with <i>Tax Analysts</i> . .....	6
B. The Second Circuit’s intent-dispositive test is unmoored from the plain text of government record statutes.....	8
C. The Second Circuit’s intent-dispositive test is an unworkable standard. ....	11
II. The Second Circuit’s decision will have broad ramifications for the public’s right to know how non-governmental entities influence government conduct. ....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Behar v. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 39 F.4th 81 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	3, 6, 7, 11, 12
<i>Dep’t of Just. v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993) .....	8
<i>Dep’t of Just. v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989) ...	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	8
<i>Forsham v. Harris</i> , 445 U.S. 169 (1980) .....	8
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....	5, 8
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Just. v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	4

### STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78x(a).....	10
44 U.S.C. § 2201(2).....	9, 10
44 U.S.C. § 3301(a)(1)(A) .....	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 552 .....	1, 5, 11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(b).....	11
94 P.L. 29, 89 Stat. 97 (S. 249), June 4, 1975.....	10

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012).....	10
Freedom of Information Act Source Book, S. Doc. No. 93-82 (Comm. Print 1974).....	3
Ian MacDougall, <i>Congress Passes Bill to Rein in Conflicts of Interest for Consultants Such as</i>	

<i>McKinsey</i> , ProPublica (Dec. 16, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/262K-KTB6">https://perma.cc/262K-KTB6</a> .....	14
Ian MacDougall, <i>McKinsey Never Told the FDA It Was Working for Opioid Makers While Also Working for the Agency</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 4, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/Z3BP-G49E">https://perma.cc/Z3BP-G49E</a> .....	13
Katherine Blunt and Russell Gold, <i>PG&amp;E Delayed Safety Work on Power Line That Is Prime Suspect in California Wildfire</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 27, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/WAN9-ETPA">https://perma.cc/WAN9-ETPA</a> .....	12, 13
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	3
